expense of the LPV. This is a complicated issue but at least they are aware of it and are
working together to find a solution - hopefully!

Furthermore, that assessment that they billed for 2023, they have a 30% delinquency
rate. Farmers are indicating they have to take out loans to pay the assessments and are
hoping for a more palatable payment schedule.

It should be noted that the FCGMA is severely understaffed at the moment and
undergoing much administrative disruption because of the shortage of staff and pending
retirement of yet again, the current manager, in two months.

Compliance Projects and Staff Training:
Based on my review of the current compliance plans (i.e. the Injury and Illness
Prevention Plan), and the fact that there has been a change in the management
regarding a new water superintendent and new staff members, much of my focus aside
from current pending projects is on the immediate need of compliance plan updates
staff training on compliance topics.

014

015

Prepared by Ann DeMartini Crestview MWC FY2024 Proforma Projections Focus for Remaining Year

May 28, 2024

Description
Budget
FY2023

Budget
FY2024

FYTD Apr-
24

Remaining
Budget 24-May 24-Jun 24-Jul 24-Aug 24-Sep 24-Oct 24-Nov PROJECTED

AF Sold (Average 95% of AF Pumped) 600.000 147.887 452.113 53.040 58.854 79.435 70.093 69.415 74.459 59.868 613
AF Pump 628.642 159.229 469.413 55.590 59.721 83.361 69.402 72.809 76.474 65.395 642
Water Revenue FYTD Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Per AF
Water Sales $2,022,506 ($ 1,247,521) ($ 227,745) $1,019,776 ($ 96,586) ($ 107,173) ($ 144,651) ($ 127,639) ($ 126,405) ($ 135,590) ($ 116,084) 1,081,873
Service Availability (tied to shares) $269,867 ($ 270,000)   ($ 132,548) $137,452 ($ 32,299) ($ 32,299)   ($ 32,299)  ($ 32,299) ($ 32,299) ($ 32,299)  ($ 32,299) 358,641

$2,292,373 ($ 1,517,521) ($ 360,293) $1,157,228 ($ 128,885) ($ 139,472) ($ 176,950) ($ 159,938) ($ 158,704) ($ 167,889) ($ 148,383) 1,440,514
Other Income  ACTUAL
Field Services $3,600 ($ 3,600)   ($ 130)   $3,470 ($ 300)   ($ 300)   ($ 300)   ($ 300)   ($ 300)   ($ 300)   ($ 300)   2,230
Transfer Fees $1,200 ($ 1,200)   ($ 200)   $1,000 ($ 100)   ($ 100)   ($ 100)   ($ 100)   ($ 100)   ($ 100)   ($ 100)   900
Interest Income $25,314 ($ 36,000)   ($ 23,552)  $12,448 ($ 3,000)   ($ 3,000)   ($ 3,000)   ($ 3,000)   ($ 3,000)   ($ 3,000)   ($ 3,000)   44,552

Sub-Total $30,114 ($ 40,800)   ($ 23,882)  $16,918 ($ 3,400)   ($ 3,400)   ($ 3,400)   ($ 3,400)   ($ 3,400)   ($ 3,400)   ($ 3,400)   47,682
Total Revenue $2,322,487 ($ 1,558,321) ($ 384,175) $1,174,146 ($ 132,285) ($ 142,872) ($ 180,350) ($ 163,338) ($ 162,104) ($ 171,289) ($ 151,783) 1,488,196

Power Costs tied to water use
Power $164,290 ($ 174,346)   ($ 42,505)  $131,840 ($ 15,097) ($ 16,219)   ($ 22,639)  ($ 18,848) ($ 19,773) ($ 20,768)  ($ 17,760) 173,608

Other Operational Related Costs
Repairs - Unanticipated $24,000 ($ 36,000)   ($ 1,353)   $34,647 ($ 3,000)   ($ 3,000)   ($ 3,000)   ($ 3,000)   ($ 3,000)   ($ 3,000)   ($ 3,000)   22,353
Repairs - Scheduled $37,845 ($ 24,000)   ($ -  )   $24,000 ($ 2,000)   ($ 2,000)   ($ 2,000)   ($ 2,000)   ($ 2,000)   ($ 2,000)   ($ 2,000)   14,000
Supplies $6,600 ($ 10,000)   ($ 1,080)   $8,920 ($ 833)   ($ 833)   ($ 833)   ($ 833)   ($ 833)   ($ 833)   ($ 833)   6,914
Auto Expenses $11,352 ($ 11,500)   ($ 3,817)   $7,683 ($ 958)   ($ 958)   ($ 958)   ($ 958)   ($ 958)   ($ 958)   ($ 958)   10,525
Water Purification $54,989 ($ 38,179)   ($ 11,070)   $27,109 ($ 3,182)   ($ 3,182)   ($ 3,182)   ($ 3,182)   ($ 3,182)   ($ 3,182)   ($ 3,182)   33,341
Water Purchased $27,079 ($ 21,520)   ($ 8,801)   $12,719 ($ 1,793)   ($ 1,793)   ($ 1,793)   ($ 1,793)   ($ 1,793)   ($ 1,793)   ($ 1,793)   21,354

Sub-Total $161,865 ($ 141,199)   ($ 26,120)  $115,078 ($ 11,767) ($ 11,767)   ($ 11,767)   ($ 11,767) ($ 11,767) ($ 11,767)  ($ 11,767) 108,486

016

Prepared by Ann DeMartini Crestview MWC FY2024 Proforma Projections Focus for Remaining Year

May 28, 2024

Employee Related Costs
Workers Comp Insurance $9,178 ($ 16,500)   ($ 5,243)   $11,257 ($ 1,375)   ($ 1,375)   ($ 1,375)   ($ 1,375)   ($ 1,375)   ($ 1,375)   ($ 1,375)   14,868
Salary $256,848 ($ 415,550)   ($ 180,169) $235,381 ($ 34,629) ($ 34,629)   ($ 34,629)  ($ 34,629) ($ 34,629) ($ 34,629)  ($ 34,629) 422,573
Payroll Taxes $23,074 ($ 33,250)   ($ 14,995)  $18,255 ($ 2,771)   ($ 2,771)   ($ 2,771)   ($ 2,771)   ($ 2,771)   ($ 2,771)   ($ 2,771)   34,390
Group Medical Insurance $49,536 ($ 63,050)   ($ 25,285)  $37,765 ($ 5,254)   ($ 5,254)   ($ 5,254)   ($ 5,254)   ($ 5,254)   ($ 5,254)   ($ 5,254)   62,064
Pension Expense $27,079 ($ 37,400)   ($ 15,563)  $21,838 ($ 3,117)   ($ 3,117)   ($ 3,117)   ($ 3,117)   ($ 3,117)   ($ 3,117)   ($ 3,117)   37,379

Sub-Total $365,715 ($ 565,750)   ($ 241,254) $324,496 ($ 47,146) ($ 47,146)   ($ 47,146)  ($ 47,146) ($ 47,146) ($ 47,146)  ($ 47,146) 571,275
Insurance
General Insurance $30,000 ($ 35,100)   ($ 13,930)  $21,170 ($ 2,925)   ($ 2,925)   ($ 2,925)   ($ 2,925)   ($ 2,925)   ($ 2,925)   ($ 2,925)   34,405

Taxes, Permits and Licenses
Taxes & Permits, Licenses $27,875 ($ 27,875)   ($ 10,628)  $17,247 ($ 2,323)   ($ 2,323)   ($ 2,323)   ($ 2,323)   ($ 2,323)   ($ 2,323)   ($ 2,323)   26,888
Sewer Discharge Fees $216 ($ 240)   ($ 95)   $145 ($ 20)   ($ 20)   ($ 20)   ($ 20)   ($ 20)   ($ 20)   ($ 20)   235
Regulatory Compliance * $44,875 ($ 44,145)   ($ 38,479)  $5,666 ($ 3,679)   ($ 3,679)   ($ 3,679)   ($ 3,679)   ($ 3,679)   ($ 3,679)   ($ 3,679)   64,230

Sub-Total $72,966 ($ 72,260)   ($ 49,202)  $23,058 ($ 6,022)   ($ 6,022)   ($ 6,022)   ($ 6,022)   ($ 6,022)   ($ 6,022)   ($ 6,022)   91,353
General and Administrative
Outside Services $253,683 ($ 127,200)   ($ 40,788)  $86,412 ($ 10,600) ($ 10,600)   ($ 10,600)  ($ 10,600) ($ 10,600) ($ 10,600)  ($ 10,600) 114,988
Computer Expense - Operations $5,025 ($ 5,025)   ($ 5,660)   -$635 ($ 419)   ($ 419)   ($ 419)   ($ 419)   ($ 419)   ($ 419)   ($ 419)   8,591
Telephone & Telemetry $10,200 ($ 10,500)   ($ 4,322)   $6,178 ($ 875)   ($ 875)   ($ 875)   ($ 875)   ($ 875)   ($ 875)   ($ 875)   10,447
Unanticipated Contingencies $0 ($ 3,000)   ($ -  )   $3,000 ($ 250)   ($ 250)   ($ 250)   ($ 250)   ($ 250)   ($ 250)   ($ 250)   1,750
Office Utilities $3,180 ($ 4,140)   ($ 1,533)   $2,607 ($ 345)   ($ 345)   ($ 345)   ($ 345)   ($ 345)   ($ 345)   ($ 345)   3,948
Fiber Optic Internet $1,680 ($ 2,040)   ($ 999)   $1,041 ($ 170)   ($ 170)   ($ 170)   ($ 170)   ($ 170)   ($ 170)   ($ 170)   2,189
Computer Expense $6,690 ($ 5,150)   ($ 3,096)   $2,054 ($ 429)   ($ 429)   ($ 429)   ($ 429)   ($ 429)   ($ 429)   ($ 429)   6,101
Office Expense $3,800 ($ 6,600)   ($ 1,829)   $4,771 ($ 550)   ($ 550)   ($ 550)   ($ 550)   ($ 550)   ($ 550)   ($ 550)   5,679
Dues and Subscriptions $2,360 ($ 3,995)   ($ 3,303)   $692 ($ 333)   ($ 333)   ($ 333)   ($ 333)   ($ 333)   ($ 333)   ($ 333)   5,633
Seminars & Training $1,185 ($ 5,000)   ($ 2,542)   $2,458 ($ 417)   ($ 417)   ($ 417)   ($ 417)   ($ 417)   ($ 417)   ($ 417)   5,458
Telephone $2,340 ($ 2,340)   ($ 1,061)   $1,279 ($ 195)   ($ 195)   ($ 195)   ($ 195)   ($ 195)   ($ 195)   ($ 195)   2,426
Meeting Costs $12,000 ($ 11,000)   ($ 2,440)   $8,560 ($ 917)   ($ 917)   ($ 917)   ($ 917)   ($ 917)   ($ 917)   ($ 917)   8,857
Bank Fees $2,500 ($ 2,500)   ($ 2,633)   -$133 ($ 208)   ($ 208)   ($ 208)   ($ 208)   ($ 208)   ($ 208)   ($ 208)   4,091
Postage $3,720 ($ 3,720)   ($ 2,139)   $1,581 ($ 310)   ($ 310)   ($ 310)   ($ 310)   ($ 310)   ($ 310)   ($ 310)   4,309

Sub-Total $308,363 ($ 192,210)   ($ 72,345)  $119,866 ($ 16,018) ($ 16,018)   ($ 16,018)  ($ 16,018) ($ 16,018) ($ 16,018)  ($ 16,018) 184,467

017

Prepared by Ann DeMartini Crestview MWC FY2024 Proforma Projections Focus for Remaining Year

May 28, 2024

Legal and CPA Fees
Professional Fees $90,000 ($ 111,900)   ($ 47,709)  $64,191 ($ 9,325)   ($ 9,325)   ($ 9,325)   ($ 9,325)   ($ 9,325)   ($ 9,325)   ($ 9,325)   112,984

Accounting ($ 7,400)   ($ 7,100)   $300 ($ 617)   ($ 617)   ($ 617)   ($ 617)   ($ 617)   ($ 617)   ($ 617)   11,417
Adjudication ($ 18,000)   ($ 2,524)   $15,476 ($ 1,500)   ($ 1,500)   ($ 1,500)   ($ 1,500)   ($ 1,500)   ($ 1,500)   ($ 1,500)   13,024

Employee Handbook ($ 2,500)   ($ 2,438)   $62 ($ 208)   ($ 208)   ($ 208)   ($ 208)   ($ 208)   ($ 208)   ($ 208)   3,896
Election/Annual Meeting ($ 19,000)   ($ 11,534)   $7,466 ($ -  )   ($ -  )   ($ -  )   ($ -  )   ($ -  )   ($ -  )   ($ -  )   11,534

General Counsel ($ 65,000)   ($ 24,113)   $40,887 ($ 5,417)   ($ 5,417)   ($ 5,417)   ($ 5,417)   ($ 5,417)   ($ 5,417)   ($ 5,417)   62,030

Non-Cash Expenses
Administrative Depreciation $10,704 ($ 10,704)   ($ 4,460)   $6,244 ($ 892)   ($ 892)   ($ 892)   ($ 892)   ($ 892)   ($ 892)   ($ 892)   10,704
Operational Depreciation $173,739 ($ 173,739)   ($ 72,391)  $101,348 ($ 14,478) ($ 14,478)   ($ 14,478)  ($ 14,478) ($ 14,478) ($ 14,478)  ($ 14,478) 173,739

Sub-Total $184,443 ($ 184,443)   ($ 76,851)  $107,592 ($ 15,370) ($ 15,370)   ($ 15,370)  ($ 15,370) ($ 15,370) ($ 15,370)  ($ 15,370) 184,443

Total Costs $1,377,642 ($ 1,477,207) ($ 569,915) $907,292 ($ 123,669) ($ 124,790) ($ 131,211) ($ 127,420) ($ 128,345) ($ 129,340) ($ 126,331) 1,461,021
Deduct Depreciation $184,443 ($ 184,443)   ($ 76,851)  $107,592 ($ 15,370) ($ 15,370)   ($ 15,370)  ($ 15,370) ($ 15,370) ($ 15,370)  ($ 15,370) 184,443
Total Cost Cash Basis $1,193,199 ($ 1,292,764) ($ 493,064) $799,700 ($ 108,298) ($ 109,420) ($ 115,840) ($ 112,049) ($ 112,975) ($ 113,970) ($ 110,961) 1,276,578

Capital Improvement Projects 100% of the budget is still considered for the remainder of the year.

General Capital Projects $0 ($ 265,557)   ($ -  )   $265,557 ($ 37,937) ($ 37,937)   ($ 37,937)  ($ 37,937) ($ 37,937) ($ 37,937)  ($ 37,935) 265,557
Grand Total Costs $1,193,199 ($ 1,558,321) ($ 493,064) $1,065,257 ($ 146,235) ($ 147,357) ($ 153,777) ($ 149,986) ($ 150,912) ($ 151,907) ($ 148,896) 1,542,135

Cash Basis:
Excess (Loss) Revenues over Expenses $1,129,288 ($ (0)   ($ (108,889) ($ (108,889) ($ (13,951) ($ (4,485)   ($ 26,573)  ($ 13,352) ($ 11,192) ($ 19,382)  ($ 2,887)   ($ (53,939)
* Second Water Master Fee may be billed later this year.

018

Memorandum

GIS Proposal

Date: May 28, 2024

To: The Board of Directors

From: Ann DeMartini, Business Manager

Subject: Business Manager Report

Subject: Update on Geographic Information System (GIS) Proposal

Via a connection between Board Vice President Alma Quezada and ZWorld GIS, a

proposal for GIS services was provided to Crestview Mutual Water Company. Following

a thorough review of the proposed Geographic Information System (GIS) project, staff

does not recommend proceeding with the implementation at this time. Several factors